
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 72

ANSWERED ON 22/07/2024


REVIEW OF SMART CITIES MISSION

72. SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR


WILL THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of total projects completed under the Smart Cities Mission;

(b) the rate of completion/execution for first track cities and round 4 cities;

(c) whether any review has been conducted on the pace of execution of the project and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the proportion of Government contribution to the costs of completed projects as compared to other sources?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a)        As per the data provided by 100 smart cities, work orders have been issued in 8,016 projects worth
₹ 1,64,223 crore, of which 7,218 projects (90%) worth ₹ 145,083 crore have been completed till
12 July, 2024.

(b)       Status of completion of projects under fast track (FT) and round 4 cities are enclosed as Annexure.

(c)        Smart Cities Mission (SCM) is regularly reviewed at multiple levels. At the city level it is reviewed
and monitored by Smart City Advisory Forums (SCAFs) comprising of District Collector, MP(s),
MLA(s), Mayor, CEO of SPV, local youths, technical experts etc. At the State level, a State level High Powered Steering Committee (HPSC) chaired by the Chief Secretary reviews Mission implementation, and at the national level, implementation of SCM is being monitored by an Apex Committee headed by Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA). In addition, Mission Secretariat of SCM in MoHUA regularly reviews the status of projects with respective Smart Cities through meetings, workshops, seminars etc.

(d) As per SCM Guidelines, there is a budgetary provision of ₹ 48,000 crore as Central Government share for 100 Smart Cities out of which Rs. 46,676 crore has been released (97%). An amount of Rs. 40,113 crore has been contributed by the State Government/Union Territory/Urban Local Body (ULB) as on 12
July, 2024.
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Annexure in reply to parts (a) to (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 72 for answer on 22.07.2024 regarding Review of Smart Cities Mission by Shri G.C. Chandrashekhar, MP.

State/UT/Smart City-wise details of funds released/utilized & progress of projects of Smart Cities for Fast Track & Round 4 Cities as on 12.7.2024

   (Amount in ₹. Crore)

State/City Round Total funds released
(GoI+States)

Total
Utilization

(GoI+States)

Ongoing Completed Total

No. of
Projects Amount No. of

Projects Amount No. of
Projects Amount

Andaman Nicobar
Islands   445.00 432.11 11 471.68 7 39.65 18 511.33

Port Blair FT 445.00 432.11 11 471.68 7 39.65 18 511.33

Arunachal Pradesh   1095.32 856.65 23 471.54 52 560.57 75 1032.11

Itanagar 4 549.61 390.07 12 174.49 20 346.12 32 520.61

Bihar   3150.27 2803.10 30 1410.22 122 3925.09 152 5335.31

Bhagalpur FT 980.00 911.59 2 109.18 25 1394.96 27 1504.14

Biharsharif 4 582.31 472.68 11 504.83 49 877.89 60 1382.72

Chandigarh   958.18 931.33 3 228.65 94 2465.6 97 2694.25

Chandigarh FT 958.18 931.33 3 228.65 94 2465.6 97 2694.25

Chhattisgarh   2390.87 2219.20 44 893.93 475 3524 519 4417.93

Raipur FT 833.00 779.26 10 227.98 331 1505.96 341 1733.94
Dadra and Nagar
Haveli   732.35 711.95 20 470.34 9 382.72 29 853.06

Silvassa 4 732.35 711.95 20 470.34 9 382.72 29 853.06

Daman and Diu   619.95 573.54 14 561.72 39 475.71 53 1037.43

Diu 4 619.95 573.54 14 561.72 39 475.71 53 1037.43

Goa   804.00 658.24 14 517.51 35 535.63 49 1053.14

Panaji FT 804.00 658.24 14 517.51 35 535.63 49 1053.14

Haryana   1757.88 1614.57 20 451.92 124 1479.46 144 1931.38

Faridabad FT 906.50 803.89 12 241.73 32 687.23 44 928.96

Himachal Pradesh   1224.89 1124.40 32 386.61 259 1165.05 291 1551.66

Dharamshala FT 542.89 483.99 26 302 54 353.74 80 655.74

Jharkhand   980.00 950.33 0 0 26 1847.23 26 1847.23

Ranchi FT 980.00 950.33 0 0 26 1847.23 26 1847.23

Lakshadweep   198.65 44.57 0 0 8 11.21 8 11.21

Kavaratti 4 198.65 44.57 0 0 8 11.21 8 11.21

Manipur   336.44 275.19 10 286.79 17 226.23 27 513.02

Imphal FT 336.44 275.19 10 286.79 17 226.23 27 513.02

Meghalaya   570.00 465.30 4 74 10 453.41 14 527.41

Shillong 4 570.00 465.30 4 74 10 453.41 14 527.41

Tamil Nadu   10990.88 10450.15 27 593.13 706 17390.5 733 17983.63

Erode 4 990.00 934.71 1 1.78 54 1302.34 55 1304.12

Telangana   1350.08 1216.38 57 599.85 88 2125.47 145 2725.32

Greater Warangal FT 584.45 505.34 35 315.39 60 1292.66 95 1608.05

Tripura   592.04 539.36 6 202.81 70 604.73 76 807.54

Agartala FT 592.04 539.36 6 202.81 70 604.73 76 807.54

Uttar Pradesh   9796.50 8976.28 63 1117.33 825 19975.01 888 21092.34
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State/City Round Total funds released
(GoI+States)

Total
Utilization

(GoI+States)

Ongoing Completed Total

No. of
Projects Amount No. of

Projects Amount No. of
Projects Amount

Bareilly 4 980.00 921.28 0 0 88 1475.7 88 1475.7

Lucknow FT 978.50 903.53 8 74.13 95 2052.28 103 2126.41

Moradabad 4 980.00 875.90 4 89.49 36 1371.18 40 1460.67

Saharanpur 4 980.00 801.87 28 431.92 89 845.83 117 1277.75

West Bengal   980.00 949.45 8 626.87 218 977.35 226 1604.22
New Town
Kolkata FT 980.00 949.45 8 626.87 218 977.35 226 1604.22

As per information provided by State / UTs / Smart Cities Mission
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